Maine law.
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PUBLIC LAWS, 1975 

Sec. 9. 30 MRSA § 5328, sub-§ 4, n F is enacted to read: 

3279 
CHAP. 729 

F. In 'the case of a health care project, the authority shall not issue a 
certificate of approval until it has determined: 

(I) That such project will be owned or operated by a municipality or 
nonprofit or charitable institution or organization which is exempt from 
federal taxation pursuant to section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1954, as amended, and which is engaged in the operation of, or formed 
for the purpose of operating a health care facility in which health care 
is or will be rendered under the general direction of persons licensed to 
practice medicine in the State and which is, or will be upon completion, 
licensed as a health care facility under the laws of the State; 

(2) That such project will enable or assist a municipality or nonprofit 
institution or organization to provide health care to the residents of the 
project's proposed or existing service area; 

(3) That such project has been reviewed and approved by the appropri
ate regional and state health service agencies or by the agency of the 
State which serves as the designated planning agency of the State for 
purposes of section 1122 of the Federal Social Security Act, as amended. 

Sec. 10. 30 MRSA § 5341, as enacted by PL J965, c. 423, § I and as last re
pealed and replaced by PL I975, c. 223, § 6, is amended to read: 

§ 5341. Purpose 

It is declared that there is a state-wide need for industrial-commercial, pol
lution-control, health care, recreational and comhined projects, and for multi
level private parking facilities to provide enlarged opportunities for gainful 
employment by the people, to restore purity to the air, the water or the earth 
of the State which are fouled with, among other things, industrial and other 
waste materials and pollutants, to more adequately serve the working pehple 
of this State, and to provide a more healthy environment and thus to insure 
the preservation and betterment of the economy of the State and the living 
standards and health of its inhabitants. 

Effective July 29, 1976 

CHAPTER 729 

AN ACT to Set the Unemployment Insurance Contribution Rate for New 
Employers at the Average Contribution Rate for all Employers in the 
Previous Year. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

26 MRSA § 1221, sub-§ 4, 11' A, as last repealed and replaced by PL I971, 
c. 538, § 38, is amended to read: 



3280 
CHAP. 730 PUBLIC LAWS, 1975 

A. The standard rate of contributions shall be 2.7%. No contributing em
ployer's rate shall be varied from the standard rate, unless and until his 
experience rating record has been chargeable with benefits throughout the 
36-consecutive-calendar-month period ending on the computation date appli
cable to such year; provided that with respect to the rate year beginning 
July I, 1972, and each rate year thereafter, the rate of any contributing 
employer who has not been subject to this chapter tor a sufficient period of 
time to meet the 36-month requirement may be varied from the standard 
rate, if there shall have been a lesser period throughout which his experi
ence rating record has been chargeable with benefits, but in no case less 
than the 24~consecutive-calendar~month period ending on the computation 
date ~pplicable to such year; provided, further, that beginning J8:1'1l18:FY 

July I, ~ 1976, and with respect to each rate year thereafter, each con
tributing employer newly subject to this chapter shall pay contributions at 
the ~ ~ ~ average contribution rate, rounded to the next higher 1/10 
of 1%, on the taxable wages reported by c6ntributing employers for the 
preceding calendar year, provided such rate does not exceed 3.0% ; and not 
less than 1%, and until such time as his experience rating record has been 
chargeable with benefits throughout the 24-consecutive-calendar-month 
period ending on the computation date applicable to such year, and for rate 
years thereafter his contribution rate shall be determined in accordance 
with subsections 3 and 4. 

Effective July 29, 1976 

CHAPTER 730 

AN ACT Relating to the Form of Ballots. ' 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. 21 MRSA § 702, sub-§ 5 is amended to read: 

. 5. Referendum questions on separate ballot. Referendum questions must 
be printed on a separate ballot. Two squares must be printed at the ~ 
left of any referendum question submitted, with "Yes" above one and "No" 
above the other, so that a voter may designate his choice clearly by a cross 
or a check mark. 

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 2061, sub-§ 5, rr D is amended to read: 

D. A square shall be printed at the ~ left of the name of each can
didate, and 2 squares shall be printed at the ~ left of any question sub
mitted with "yes" above one and "no" above the other, so that a voter may 
designate his choice clearly by a cross mark eX) or a check mark (V) 

Effective July 29, 1976 


